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ilII Tipton, Marler, Garner Nc
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The CPA Group

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Honorable Mayor, City Commissioners,
and City Manager

Panama City Community Redevelopment Agency
Panama City, Florida

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities of Panama City
Community Redevelopment Agency, component unit of the City of Panama City, Florida, as of and
for the year ended September 30,2017, and the related notes to the financial statements, which
collectively comprise the Panama City Community Redevelopment Agency's basic financial
statements as listed in the table of contents.

Management's Responsibility for th e Financial Ststements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We
conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards,
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from
material mi s statement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures
in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or
enor. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that
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are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also
includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation
of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for
our audit opinions.

Opinions

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
respective financial position of the governmental activities of the Panama City Community
Redevelopment Agency, as of September 30,2017, and the respective changes in financial position for
the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States
of America.

Other Matters

Re quir e d Suppl e me nt ary Informati o n

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the budgetary
comparison information on pages 20-23 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements.
Such information, although not a parl of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental
Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing
the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have
applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of
management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for
consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other
knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion
or provide any assuance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with
sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.

Management has omitted the management's discussion and analysis that accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America require to be presented to supplement the basic
financial statements. Such missing information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is
required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of
financial reporling for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic,
or historical context. Our opinion on the basic financial statements is not affected by this missing
information.
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Other Reporting Required by Government Aaditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated March 19,
2018, on our consideration of the Panama City Community Redevelopment Agency's internal control
over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations,
contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope
of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing,
and not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report
is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in
considering the Panama City Community Redevelopment Agency's internal control over financial
reporting and compliance.

I

r'4^, /..'e-'
,

Panama City, Florida
March 19,2018
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PANAMA CITY COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents

Notes receivable

Prepaid items

Due from other funds

Inventory

Capital assets:

Non-depreciable
Depreciable, net

Total assets

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable

Due to other funds

Accrued salaries

Non-current liabilities:
Due within one year:

Compensated absences

Due in more than one year:

Compensated absences

Total liabilities

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets

Restricted for:
Community redevelopment

Total net position

Govemmental

Activities

$ 2,208,919

236,745

5ll
3ll

r99,297

1,960,887

3,991,975

8,598,645

45,9r3
15

6,996

1,834

5,501

60,259

5,952,862

2,585,524

$ 8,538,386

See the accompanying notes
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PANAMA CITY COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

EXPENSES
Current:

General government:

Personnel services

Operating expenditures
Total program expenses

REVENUES
Taxes

Miscellaneous
Total general revenues

Excess of revenues over expenses

OTHER FTNANCTNG SOURCES (USES)

Transfers - out

fncrease in net position

NET POSITION, BEGINNING OF YEAR

NET POSITION, END OF YEAR

Governmental

Activities

$ 200,939

1,286,718
1,487,657

2,239,996

59,322

2,299,309

81 1,651

(24t,970)

569,681

7,968,705

$ 8,538,386

See the accompanying notes.

-5-



PANAMA CITY COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
BALANCE SHEET - RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL

FUNDS BALANCE SHEET TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
SEPTEMBER 30,2017

Downtown

Community
Redevelopment

Area

Downtown North
Community

Redevelopment
Area

St. Andrews

Community
Redevelopment

Area

Millville
Community

Redevelopment

Area

Total
Governmental

Funds
ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents

Notes receivable

Prepaid items
Due from other funds
Inventory

Total assets

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES
Liabilities:

Accounts payable

Due to other funds
Accrued salaries

Total liabilities

Fund Balances:

Non-spendable:
Prepaid items

Inventory
Spendable:

Restricted for:
Community redevelopment
Total fund balances
Total liabilities and fund balances

$ 252,338 $

$ 252,338

t,4t4,6t0 $

236,495
484,t82 $ 57,789 $

250

38,467 $

l5
2,606

6,714 $ 143 $

7t5

2,20g,glg
236,745

5ll
3ll

45,913

l5
6,996

275

5ll
30

199,297

$ 1,850,677

6

T 4uJn $ 58,045

$ 589 $

12l 2,554
I,710 9,268

sll
199,297

250,628 l,610,292 474,944
250,628 l,809,s89 475,455

$ 252,338 $ 1,850,677 $ 484,723

Amounts reported for govemmental activities in the statement of net position are different because

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and therefore
are not reported in the funds.

Capital assets

Less accumulated depreciation
Compensated absences are not due and payable in the current period and therefore

are not reported in the funds.

Net position of governmental activities

See the accompanying notes
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4l,088 858 52,924

5l I
t99,297

57 187 2,393,051
57

58,045

187 2,592,859

$ 7,467,473
(1,514,61l) 5,952,962

(7,335)

$ 8,538,386



PANAMA CITY COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES -

RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,2017

Downtown
Community

Redevelopment

Area

Downtown North
Community

Redevelopment

Area

St. Andrews

Community
Redevelopment

Area

Millville
Community

Redevelopment

Area

Total

Governmental
Funds

REVENUES
Taxes

Miscellaneous
Total revenues

EXPENDITURES
Current:

General government:

Personnel services

Operating expenditures
Economic environment:

Community redevelopment improvements

Total expenditures
Excess of revenues over expenditures

275,800 l,3og,g43

$ 275,800 $ 1,250,621 $
59,222

444,471 $ 269,094 $

100

2,239,996

59,322

444,471 269,194 2,299,308

33,2t4
t25,062

76,830

622,822

400,377

71,921
186,306

5,850

2t,t0s
59,300

8,200

203,070

993,490

414,427

l,100,029

The governmental funds reported capital outlays as expenditures. However, in the statement of
activities, the cost ofthose assets is allocated over their estimated useful lives and reported as

depreciation expense.

Expenditures for capital assets

Less cunent year depreciation

Some expenses reported in the statement ofactivities do not require the use ofcurrent financial
resources and therefore are not reported as expenditures in govemmental funds.

Accrued compensated absences

Change in net position of governmental activities

See the accompanying notes
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1s8,276

117,524

264,077 88,605 1,610,987

209,814 180,394 180,589

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Transfers - out (s,e13) (45,463) (15,374) (175,220)

Net change in fund balances

FUND BALANCES
Beginning ofyear

End ofyear

l il,6l l 164,351 165,020 5,369

139,017 1,645,238 310,435 51,818

$ 250,628 $ 1,809,589 S 475,455 $ 57 187

Amounts reported for govemmental activities in the statement of activities are different because:

688,321

1,970)

$ 414,427

(293,228)

446,351

t2t,t99

2,131

$ 569,681



PANAMA CITY COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Reporting Entit)'

On November 22, 1983, the City of Panama City, Florida (City) adopted ordinance No. 1153

designating the Panama City Downtown Improvement Board as the Community Redevelopment

Agency pursuant to Florida Statute 163.357(2). On September 12,2006, the City restructured the

Panama City Community Redevelopment Agency by adopting ordinance No. 2216 pvsuant to
Section 163.357 , Florida Statutes. Four community redevelopment areas have been established for
which separate trust funds have been opened. The Downtown Community Redevelopment Area

was established to finance projects within the central business region in Downtown Panama City.
The Downtown CRA District was recently extended for an additional 20 years by action of the

City Commission under the provisions of Florida Statute Chapter 163 part III. Ordinance No. 2488

and No. 2489 were adopted on March 12,2013 and may be found in the public records of the City
and CRA. The St. Andrews Community Redevelopment Area was established to finance projects

in the St. Andrews region of Panama City. The Downtown North Community Redevelopment

Area was established to finance projects in the Downtown North region of Panama City. The

Millville Community Redevelopment Area was established to finance projects in the Millville
region of Panama City.

The accounting methods and procedures adopted by the Panama City Community Redevelopment

Agency (Agency), a component unit of Panama City, Florida, conform to United States generally

accepted accounting principles as applied to governmental entities.

Members of the Board are appointed by the City, Board of Commissioners. Because of the City's
ability to exercise oversight responsibility, the Panama City Community Redevelopment Agency
is included in the general purpose financial statements of the City as a blended component unit.

Revenues are derived from the incremental increases in ad valorem taxes levied each year by
taxing authorities, except school districts and water management districts, on taxable real property

in the project areas using the year each agency was established as its tax base year. CRA received

$1,008,806 in ad valorem taxes from the City for the year ended September 30,2017.

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in conformity with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) as prescribed by the

Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). GASB is the accepted standard setting body

for governmental accounting and financial reporting.

The external statements are prepared from accounts of the Agency that are organized and operated

on the basis of funds. A fund is an independent fiscal and accounting entity with a self-balancing

set ofaccounts.
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PANAMA CITY COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Governmental funds are used to account for the Agency's governmental activities, including the

collection and disbursement of specific or legally restricted monies, the acquisition of
construction ofcapital assets, and the servicing ofgeneral long-term debt.

The Agency's governmental funds are special revenue funds, which are the Agency's primary
operating funds. The special revenue funds account for all financial activities of the Agency and

are included in the preparation of the entity-wide financial statements and the fund financial
statements.

Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting

The basic financial statements of the Agency are composed of the following:

o Government-widefinancialstatements
o Fund financial statements
o Notes to financial statements

Government-Wide Financial Statements

Government-wide financial statements display information about the reporting govemment as a

whole, except for its fiduciary activities. These statements include separate columns for the

governmental and business-type activities of the primary govemment. Governmental activities,

which normally are supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues, are reported separately

from business-type activities, which rely, to a significant extent, on fees and charges for support.

The Agency has no business-type activities.

Government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement

focus and the accrual basis of accounting, as are the proprietary fund and agency fund financial

statements. Under the accrual basis of accounting revenues, expenses, gains, losses, assets, and

liabilities resulting from exchange and exchange-like transactions are recognized when the

exchange takes place. Revenues, expenses, gains, losses, assets, and liabilities resulting from

nonexchange transactions are recognized in accordance with the requirements of GASB

Statement No. 33 - Accounting and Financial Reportingfor Nonexchange Transactions.

Amounts paid to acquire capital assets are capitalized as assets in the government-wide financial
statements, rather than reported as expenditures. Proceeds of long-term debt are recorded as

liabilities in the government-wide financial statements, rather than as other financing sources.

Amounts paid to reduce long-term indebtedness of the reporting government are reported as

reductions of the related liabilities, rather than as expenditures.
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PANAMA CITY COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACGOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Grants, entitlements, and similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility
requirements imposed by the provider have been met.

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given
function, segment, or program are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are

clearly identifiable with a specific function or segment. Indirect expenses not allocated to functions
are reported separately. Interest on general long-term debt is considered such an indirect expense.
Program revenues include 1) charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use, or directly
benefit from goods, services, or privileges provided by a given function or segment and2) grants
and entitlement revenues that are restricted to meeting the operational or caprtal requirements of a
particular function or segment. Other items not reported as program revenues are reported as

general revenues.

Fund Financial Statements

Govemmental fund types use the flow of current financial resources measurement focus and the
modified accrual basis of accounting. Current financial resources measurement focus generally
means that only current assets and current liabilities are included in the balance sheet. Under the
modified accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recognized when susceptible to accrual (i.e.,
when they are "measurable and available"). "Measurable" means the amount of the transaction
can be determined and "available" means collectible within the current period or soon enough
thereafter to pay liabilities of the cuffent period.

The Agency considers grants, entitlements, and other revenues available if collected within 60
days after year-end. Grants, entitlements, and interest are aIl considered to be susceptible to accrual
and are recognized as revenues of the fiscal year. All other revenue items are considered to be

measurable and available only when cash is received by the Agency.

Expenditures are recorded when the related fund liability is incurred, except for unmatured
principal and interest on general long-term debt which is recognized when due.

Budsetary Data

Formal budgetary accounting is generally employed as a management control for all funds. Annual
operating budgets are adopted each year by the Agency and amended as required. The same basis
of accounting is used to reflect actual revenues and expenditures/expenses as recognized by
generally accepted accounting principles.

Commitments for goods and services at the end of the year are recorded as encumbrances for
budgetary control. These encumbrances lapse at the end of the year and become part of the
following year's budgetary amounts. All unencumbered budgeted appropriations, except project
budgets, lapse at the end ofeach fiscal year.
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PANAMA CITY COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Agency pools cash resources of its various funds to facilitate the management of cash. Cash

applicable to a particular fund is readily identifiable. The balance in the pooled cash accounts is

available to meet current operating requirements. Cash in excess of current requirements is
invested in money market accounts.

The Agency considers all demand accounts and money market funds which are not subjected to

withdrawal restrictions to be cash and cash equivalents.

Receivables

Receivables are reported at their gross value. Management considers all receivables as collectible,
therefore, no provision for doubtful accounts is provided in these financial statements.

The Agency participates in loan rehabilitation programs that assist low income residents in
obtaining safe and sanitary housing, businesses in downtown improvement areas, and rental

housing improvements. The loans are due and payable at their respective maturity dates or change

of home ownership, whichever occurs first. The Agency maintains a security interest in the

property. These loans are non-interest bearing and will mature at various dates up to 2022.

Inventories

All inventories are valued at cost and are real estate held for resale. Inventories of governmental

funds are recorded as expenditures when consumed rather than when purchased.

Capital Assets

Capital assets are recorded as expenditures at the time of purchase, and are capitalized at historical

cost in the statement of net position. Capital assets are defined typically as assets with an initial,
individual cost of more than $1,500 and anestimated useful life in excess of two years. Donated

assets are recorded at acquisition value on the date received. Depreciation is provided using the

straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the related assets. Estimated useful lives are

as follows:

Buildings
Improvements other than buildings
Machinery and equipment
Roads/Infrastructure

30 years
10 years

5-10 years
40 years
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PANAMA CITY COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Net Position

Net position is classified in two categories. The general meaning of each is as follows:

Net investment in capital assets - represents the difference between the cost of capital assets,

less accumulated depreciation reduced by the outstanding balances of any borrowings used for
the acquisition, construction, or improvement of those assets.

Restricted net position is liquid assets (generated from revenues) which are not accessible for
general use because of third-party (statutory) limitations.

Fund Balance Reporting

In accordance with Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 54, Fund Balance

Reporting and Governmental Fund Type Definitions, the Agency classifies governmental fund

balances as follows:

Non-spendable - the portion of a fund balance that cannot be spent because they are either not in
spendable form (such as inventories and prepaid amounts) or legally or contractually required to

be maintained intact.

Spendable -

Restricted - the portion of a fund balance for which external constraints are placed on the use

of resources that are either externally imposed by creditors, grantots, contributors, or laws or

regulation of other governments; or imposed by law through constitutional provisions or

enabling legislation.

Committed - the portion of fund balance that can be used only for specific pulposes that are

internally imposed by the Agency through formal action of the Agency's highest level of
decision making authority. Such formal action may only be modified or rescinded by the same

formal action that imposed the original constraint.

Assigned - the portion of fund balance amounts established by management of the Agency,

per the Agency's expenditure policy, that are intended to be used for specific purposes that are

neither restricted nor committed.

Unassigned - residual net resources.
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PANAMA CITY COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

The Agency considers restricted amounts to be spent first when both restricted and unrestricted

fund balance is available unless there are legal documents/contracts that prohibit doing this, such

as in grant agreements requiring dollar for dollar spending. Additionally, the Agency would first
use committed, then assigned, and lastly unassigned amounts of unrestricted fund balance when

expenditures are made.

Compensated Absences

Employees are entitled to certain compensated absences based on their length of employment.

With minor exceptions, compensated absences either vest or accumulate and are accrued when

they are earned. The amount of accrued vacation for the year ended September 30, 2017 was

$7,335.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting

principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported

amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements

InJune 2015,the GASB issued StatementNo.T4,Financial Reportingfor Postemployment Benefit

Plans Other Than Pension Plans. This statement will improve the usefulness of information about

postemployment benefits other than pensions (other postemployment benefits or OPEB) included

in the general purpose external financial reports of state and local governmental OPEB plans for

making decisions and assessing accountability. The requirements of this statement are effective

for financial statements for periods beginning after June 15, 2016. The Agency has determined

that GASB No. 74 is not applicable in this report.

In June 2015, the GASB issued Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for
Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pension Plans. This statement will improve accounting and

financial reporting by state and local govemments for postemployment benefits other than

pensions (other postemployment benefits or OPEB). The requirements of this statement are

effective for financial statements for periods beginning after June 15, 2017. The Agency is

evaluating the impact, if any, upon its financial position, results of operations or cash flows upon

adoption.

In August 20l5,the GASB issued Statement No. 77, Tax Abatement Disclosures. This statement

will improve financial reporting by giving users of financial statements essential information that

is not cbnsistently or comprehensively reported to the public at present. The requirements of this

statement are effective for financial statements for periods beginning after December 15, 2015.

The Agency has determined that GASB No. 77 is not applicable in this report.
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PANAMA CITY COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

In December 2015, the GASB issued Statement No. 78, Pensions Provided through Certain
Multiple-Employer Defined Benefit Pension Plans. This statement will address a practice issue

regarding the scope and applicability of Statement No. 68. The requirements of this statement are

effective for financial statements for periods beginning after December 15, 2015. The Agency has

determined that GASB No. 78 is not applicable in this report.

In December 2015, the GASB issued Statement No. 79, Certain External Investment Pools and
Pool Participants. This statement will enhance comparability of financial statements among
governments by establishing specific criteria used to determine whether a qualifying external

investment pool may elect to use an amortized cost exception to fair value measurement. The

requirements of this statement are effective for financial statements for periods beginning after

June 15, 2015 except for certain provisions that are effective for periods beginning after December

15,2015. The Agency has determined that GASB Statement No. 79 is not applicable in this report.

In January 2016, the GASB issued Statement No. 80, Blending Requirements for Certain
Component Units-an Amendment of GASB Statement No. 14. This statement will enhance the

comparability of financial statements among governments. The requirements of this statement are

effective for financial statements for periods beginning after June 15, 2016. The Agency has

determined that GASB Statement No. 80 is not applicable in this report.

In March 2016, the GASB issued Statement No. 81, Irrevocable Split-Interest Agreements. This
statement will enhance the comparability of financial statements by providing accounting and

financial reporting guidance for irrevocable split-interest agreements in which a government is a

beneficiary. The requirements of this statement are effective for financial statements for periods

beginning after December 15, 2016. The Agency is evaluating the impact, if any, upon its financial
position, results of operations or cash flows upon adoption.

In March 2016, the GASB issued Statement No. 82, Pension Issues - an Amendment of GASB

Ststements No. 67, No. 68, and No. 23. This statement will improve financial reporting by

enhancing consistency in the application of financial reporting requirements to certain pension

issues. The requirements of this statement are effective for financial statements for periods

beginning after June 15,2016. The Agency has determined that GASB Statement No. 82 is not

applicable in this report.

In November 2016, the GASB issued Statement No. 83, Certain Asset Retirement Obligations.

This statement will enhance comparability of financial statements among governments by

establishing uniform criteria for governments to recognize and measure certain ARO's, including

obligations that may not have been previously reported. The requirements of this statement are

effective for financial statements for periods beginning after June 15, 2018. The Agency is

evaluating the impact , if any, upon its financial position, results of operations or cash flows upon

adoption.
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PANAMA CITY COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

In January 2017, the GASB issued Statement No. 84, Fiduciary Activities. This statement will
enhance consistency and comparability by establishing specific criteria for identifying activities
that should be reported as fiduciary activities and clarifying whether and how business-type

activities should report their fiduciary activities. The requirements of this statement are effective
for financial statements for periods beginning after December 15, 2018. The Agency is evaluating

the impact, if any, upon its financial position, results of operations or cash flows upon adoption.

In March 2017, the GASB issued Statement No. 85, Omnibus 2017. This statement will enhance

consistency in the application of accounting and financial reporting requirements. The

requirements of this statement are effective for financial statements for periods beginning after

June 1 5,2017 . The Agency is evaluating the impact, if any, upon its financial position, results of
operations or cash flows upon adoption.

In May 2017, the GASB issued Statement No. 86, Certain Debt Extinguishment lsszes. This

statement will increase consistency in accounting and financial reporting for debt extinguishments

by establishing uniform guidance for derecognizing debt that is defeased in substance, regardless

of how cash and other monetary assets placed in an irrevocable trust for the purpose of
extinguishing that debt were acquired. The requirements of this statement are effective for
financial statements for periods beginning after June 15, 2017. The Agency is evaluating the

impact, if any, upon its financial position, results of operations or cash flows upon adoption.

In June 2017, the GASB issued Statement No. 87, Leases. This statement will increase the

usefulness of governments' financial statements by requiring reporting of certain lease assets and

liabilities for leases that previously were classified as operating leases and recognized as inflows
of resources or outflows of resources based on the payment provisions of the contract. The

requirements of this statement are effective for financial statements for periods beginning after

December 15,20Ig.TheAgencyisevaluatingtheimpact,ifany,uponitsfinancialposition,results
of operations or cash flows upon adoption.

NOTE 2 - DEPOSITS WITH FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

GASB Statement No. 40, Deposits and Investment Risk Disclosures - an Amendment of GASB

Statement No. 3 amends GASB Statement No. 3, Deposits with Financial Institutions, Investments

(lncluding Repurchase Agreements), and Reverse Repurchase Agreements, and is designed to inform
financial statement users about deposit and investment risks that could affect a government's ability
to provide services and meet its obligations as they become due. GASB Statement No. 40 addresses

common deposit and investment risks related to credit risk, custodial credit risk, concentration of credit

risk, interest rate risk, and foreign currency risk and requires that deposit and investment policies

related to the risks be disclosed, as applicable.
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PANAMA CITY COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

NOTE 2 - DEPOSITS WITH FINANGIAL INSTITUTIONS (Continued)

In accordance with GASB Statement No. 40, the following disclosures are made regarding the

Agency's deposit balance as of September 30, 2017:

Deposits:

Under the Agency's investment policy the Agency may invest in obligations of the U.S. Treasury

and its agencies, interest bearing time deposits or savings accounts in banks provided that such

deposits are secured by collateral as prescribed by Chapter 280, Florida Security for Public
Deposits, of the Florida Statutes and the State Treasurer's investment pool.

Included in the Agency's cash balances are amounts deposited with banks in interest bearing

accounts, non-interest bearing demand accounts, and interest bearing time deposit accounts. The

bank balances are entirely insured by federal depository insurance or by collateral pursuant to the

Florida Security for Public Deposits Act of the State of Florida.

NOTE3.CAPITALASSETS

Changes in capital assets were as follows:

Capital assets, not being depreciated:
Land

Capital assets, being depreciated:
Buildings
Improvements other than buildings
Machinery and equipment
Roads/Infrastructure

Total capital assets, being depreciated

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Buildings
Improvements other than buildings
Machinery and equipment
Roads/Infrastructure

Total accumulated depreciation

Total capital assets being depreciated, net

Total capital assets, net

l^22t.383 293.228

Balance
September 30,

2016

s 1.960.887 $

Increases Decreases

$

Balance
September 30,

20r7

$ 1.960"887

629,339
2,345,751

107,993
2^423.503
5.506,586

94,313
837,070

85,927
497.301

629,339
r,931,324

107,993
2,423,503

414,427

092.159 414.4275

77,169
688,324
76,583

379.307

17,144
r48,746

9,344
t17 "994

I t4 6

a
J .776 r2l.r99 3.99t.975

s 5.831.663

-16-

s12 1 199 s s s.9s2.862



PANAMA CITY COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

NOTE 3 - CAPITAL ASSETS (Continued)

Depreciation expense was charged to functions/programs of the governmental activities as follows:

General government $ 293,228

NOTE 4 - PROPERTY TAX CALENDAR

Panama City Community Redevelopment Agency receives property taxes from the City of Panama

City and Bay County, Florida, who assesses and collects the taxes. The property tax revenue calendar

is as follows:

Lien date
Levy date
Tax bill mailing deadline

Payment due by
Delinquent date

Tax Sale - delinquent property tax

January 1

October I
November 30

Balance
September 30,

20t7

March 31

April 1

June 1

Due
in One

NOTES-RISKMANAGEMENT

The Agency is exposed to various risks of losses related to torts; thefts of, damage to and destruction

of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. The Agency maintains

commercial insurance coverage covering each of the above risks of loss. Management believes that

the coverage is adequate to preclude any significant uninsured risk exposure to the Agency.

NOTE6-LONG.TERM DEBT

Changes in long-term liability obligations for the year ended September 30,2017 are as follows:

Balance
September 30,

2016 Increases Decreases Y

Compensated Absences $-----9-466 S---15J93 $---11J24 $----135 $-l-831

NOTET-OPERATING LEASE

On September 30, 2008 an agreement was made between Panama City Community Redevelopment

Agency and the City of Pan amaCity,Florida. The City has agreed to purchase park property requested

by the CRA for not more than2.5 million dollars. The Agency agrees to lease the property from the

City. The rent will be an amount equal to the difference between any acquisition grants secured and

the actual purchase costs ofthe property in annual amounts amortizedover fifteen years. At September

30,2017, the futtne rental commitments were not determinable.
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PANAMA CITY COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

NOTE 8 - RETIREMENT PLANS

The Retirement Plan and Trust for the General Emolovees of the Citv of Citv. Florida

a. PIan Description - The Agency participates in the Retirement Plan and Trust for the General

Employees of the City of Panama City, Florida (Fund). The Plan is a single-employer defined

contribution plan administered by Voya Financial.

b. Plan Provisions and Eligibility - All full-time Agency employees hired after January 1,1996, are

eligible to participate in the Plan. The City ordinances establish these plan provisions. Participants

must be 18 years or older with three months of service. The effective date of participation is the

first day of the month coinciding with or following ninety days of employment. Members qualify
for normal retirement, after obtaining ten years of creditable service, on the first of the month

coinciding with or following the participant's 65th birthday.

Each participant who is an employee on his or her attainment of normal retirement age or is
terminated as a result of death or disability, to the extent not then vested, shall become fully vested.

Upon the death of the participant, the participant's vested plan account shall be paid to the

participant's beneficiary. If a participant's employment terminates for any reason other than

retirement, disability or death, the benefits shall be vested as follows:

Years Service Vested
Less than 2

6 or more

0%
20%
40%
60%
80%
100%

2
a
J

4

5

The unvested portion shall be forfeited on the day the participant's employment is terminated. Any

forfeitures that result from a participant's termination before he or she completes at least I 2 months

of service will be returned to the employer. All other forfeitures are allocated to the employer

contribution accounts of eligible participants.

c. Contribution Obligations - The Agency is required by a resolution of the City of Panama City,

Florida to contribute l0o/o of participants' salaries to the plan. The City Commission has the

authority to change contribution amounts. Total pension expense amounted to $15,197, of which

$2,309 was forfeitures for the fiscal year ended September 30,2017. This is a noncontributory

plan.

d. A separately issued annual report of the Fund is available from Voya Financial, Plan Number

666935,1 Orange Way C35, Windsor, CT 06095.
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PANAMA CITY COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

NOTE 9 - ENCUMBRANCES

The amount of encumbrances outstanding as of September 30, 2017 is as follows:

Governmental Funds -
Special Revenue Funds -

Downtown Community Redevelopment Area
Downtown North Community Redevelopment Area
St. Andrews Community Redevelopment Area

Governmental Funds -
Special Revenue Funds -

Downtown Community Redevelopment Area
Downtown North Community Redevelopment Area
St. Andrews Community Redevelopment Area

$ 7,016
150,989
295.528

Total outstanding encumbrances $ 453.533

Encumbrances at year-end do not constitute expenditures or liabilities; therefore, they are not reflected
in the financial statements.

NOTE 1O - COMMITMENTS

Construction Commitments:

The amount of outstanding construction commitments as of September 30, 2017 is as follows:

$ 14,031
92,702

251.768

Total construction commitments $ 3s8.s01

The commitments represent the difference between the contract prices of the various projects and the

amounts paid on each contract.

NOTE 11 - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The Agency did not have any subsequent events requiring disclosure or recording in these financial
statements through March 19,2018, which is the date these financial statements were issued.
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PANAMA CITY COMMUNIry REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
SGHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES -

BUDGET (GAAP BAS|S) AND ACTUAL - DOWNTOWN CRA
FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

Budgeted Amounts
Final Actual

Variance with
Final Budget

R"EVENUES
Taxes

EXPENDITTJRES
Current:

General government:

Personnel services

Operating expenditures

Debt service

Total expenditures

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over
(under) expenditures

OTHER FTNANCTNG SOURCES (USES)

Transfers - out

Excess (deficiency) ofrevenues and other
financing sources over (under)
expenditures and other financing uses

FUND BALAI\CES
Beginning of year

End ofyear

g 275,620 I 275,620 $ 275,800 S 180

59,277

146,552
137,000

59,277

194,231

161,460

33,214
125,062

26,063
69,169

161,460

342,829 414,968 158,276 256,692

(67 ,209) (139,348) tt7,524 256,872

(10,560) (10,560) (5,913) 4,647

$ (77,769) S (149,908) lll,6ll S 26t,5t9

139,017

s 250,628

See the independent auditor's report.
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PANAMA CITY COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES -

BUDGET (GAAP BASTS) AND ACTUAL - DOWNTOWN NORTH CRA
FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

Budgeted Amounts
Original Final Actual

Variance with
Final Budget

REVEI{UES
Taxes

Miscellaneous
Total revenues

EXPENDITURES
Current:

General govemment:

Personnel services

Operating expenditures

Economic environment:
Community redevelopment improvements
Total expenditures

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over
(under) expenditures

OTHER FTNANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers - out

Excess (deficiency) ofrevenues and other
financing sources over (under)
expenditures and other financing uses

FUND BALANCES
Beginning of year

End ofyear

$ 1,251,183 $ 1,251,183 
' 

tr?8,,t:: $ (s62)

59,222

1,251,183 1,251,183 1,309,843 58,660

88,264

976,085
88,264

1,075,793

76,830
622,822

11,434

452,971

633,707 1,466,983 400,377 1,066,606

1,698,056 2,631,040 1,700,029 1,531,011

(446,873) (1,379,857) 209,814 1,589,671

(13,050) (98,420) (45,463) 52,957

$ (459,923) $ (1,478,277) 164,351 g 1,642,628

1,645,238

$ 1,809,589

See the independent auditor's report.
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PANAMA CITY COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES -

BUDGET (GAAP BAS|S) AND ACTUAL - ST. ANDREWS CRA
FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

Budgeted Amounts
Original Final Actual

Variance with
Final Budget

REVENUES
Taxes

EXPENDITT]RES
Current:

General govemment:

Personnel services

Operating expenditures

Economic environment:
Community redevelopment improvements
Total expenditures

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over
(under) expenditures

OTHER FTNANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers - out

Excess (deficiency) ofrevenues and other
financing sources over (under)
expenditures and other financing uses

FTJND BALANCES
Beginning of year

End ofyear

s 446,429 S 446,429 $ 444,471 $ (1,958)

78,195
319,391

78,195
330,232

71,921
186,306

6,274

143,926

125,695

523,281

79,992 5,850 74,142
488,419 264,077 224,342

(76,852) (41,990) 180,394 222,384

(9,500) (9,500) (t5,374) (5,874)

$ (86,352) S (51,490) 165,020 $ 216,s10

310,435

$ 475,455

See the independent auditor's report.
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PANAMA CITY COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES -

BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL - MILLVILLE GRA
FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

Budgeted Amounts
Original Final Actual

Variance with
Final Budget

REVEI\UES
Taxes

Investment earnings

Miscellaneous
Total revenues

EXPENDITT]RES
Current:

General government:
Personnel services

Operating expenditures
Economic environment:

Community redevelopment improvements

Total expenditures

Excess of revenues over expenditures

OTHER FTNANCTNG SOTTRCES (USES)
Transfers - out

F'TJND BALANCES
Beginning of year

End ofyear

100

288,912 288,912 269,194 (19,718)

s 288,712 $

200
288,712 S

200
$269 094 (19,618)

(200)

100

37,701
40,148

90,539
168,388

37,701
53,835

21,105
59,300

16,596
(5,465)

Excess (deficiency) ofrevenues and other
financing sources over (under)
expenditures and other financing uses S (42,498)

87,434 8,200 79,234

178,970 88,605 90,365

r20,524 109,942 180,589 70,647

63 (163,022) (t7s,220) (12,198)

$ (53,080) 5,369 $ 59,449

5l 818

_q_57,18?_

See the independent auditor's report.
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The CPA Group

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL
OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER

MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF COMPONENT UNIT FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

To the Honorable Mayor, City Commissioners,
and City Manager

Panama City Community Redevelopment Agency
Panama City, Florida

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental
activities of the Panama City Community Redevelopment Agency, component unit of the City of
Panama City, Florida, as of and for the year ended September 30, 2017 , and the related notes to the
financial statements, which collectively comprise the Panama City Community Redevelopment
Agency's basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated March 19,2018.

Internal Control over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Panama City
Community Redevelopment Agency's internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to
determine the audit procedures thal are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing
our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the Panama City Community Redevelopment Agency's internal control. Accordingly,
we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Panama City Community Redevelopment
Agency's internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A materiol weakness is a deficiency, or a
combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that amaterial
misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a
timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal
control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those
charged with governance.

501 West l9th Street

Panama City, Florida 32405

(850)769-9491 r Fax: (850) 785-9590

w\\/\\/.c pelgroup. com

600 Grand Panama Blvd., Suite 360

Panama City Beach, Florida32.407

(850) 233-1360 r Fax: (850) 233-1941

\\'\\/\\1.C pilgroLlp. coln
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Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material
weaknesses or, significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify
any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material
weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.

Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Panama City Community Redevelopment
Agency's financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements,
noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial
statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an
objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests
disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under
G ov er nm e nt Auditing S t andar ds.

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the
entity's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity's internal control and
compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

/t-"'^ ,'lffi
a/r.-a

Panama City, Florida
March 19,2018

-25-



ilTI Tipton, Marler, Garner {g
Certified Public Accountants

The CPA Group

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S MANAGEMENT LETTER

To the Honorable Mayor, City Commissioners,
and City Manager

Panama City Community Redevelopment Agency
Panama City, Florida

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the financial statements of the Panama City Community Redevelopment Agency,
component unit of the City of Panama City, Florida, as of and for the fiscal year ended September 30,
2017, and have issued our report thereon dated March 19,2018.

Auditor's Responsibility

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States
of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards,
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and Chapter 10.550, Rules of the Auditor
General.

Other Reporting Requirements

We have issued our Independent Auditor's Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and
Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Component Unit Financial Statements Performed
in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards and Independent Accountant's Report on an
examination conducted in accordance with AICPA Professional Standords, AT-C Section 315,
regarding compliance requirements in accordance with Chapter 10.550, Rules of the Auditor General.
Disclosures in those reports, which are dated March I9,20I8, should be considered in conjunction with
this management letter.

Prior Audit Findings

Section 10.554(1)(i)1., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that we determine whether or not
corrective actions have been taken to address findings and recommendations made in the preceding
financial audit report. There were no recommendations made to the Agency in the preceding audit
report.

501 West lgth Street

Panama City, Florida 32405

(850)769-9491 r Fax: (8s0) 78s-9590

w\,\,\v. c 
Ll 

agro up. com

600 Grand Panama Blvd., Suite 360

Panama City Beach, Florida32407

(850) 233-1360 r Fax: (850) 233-1941

\\'\\.\v.c pagroup.colll
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Official Title and Legal Authority

Section 10.554(1Xi)4., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that the name or official title and legal
authority for the primary government and each component unit of the reporting entity be disclosed in
this management letter, unless disclosed in the notes to the financial statements. The Panama City
Community Redevelopment Agency was established on November 22, 1983 through the City's
adoption of Ordinance No. 1153 designating the Agency as the Community Redevelopment Agency
under Statute 163.357 (2).

Financial Condition and Management

Sections 10.554(1Xi)5.a. and 10.556(7), Rules of the Auditor General, require us to apply appropriate
procedures and communicate the results of our determination as to whether or not Panama City
Community Redevelopment Agency has met one or more of the conditions described in Section
218.503(1), Florida Statutes, and to identify the specific condition(s) met. In connection with our audit,
we determined that the Panama City Community Redevelopment Agency did not meet any of the
conditions described in Section 218.503(1), Florida Statutes.

Pursuant to Sections 10.554(1Xi)5.c. and 10.556(8), Rules of the Auditor General, we applied financial
condition assessment procedures for the Panama City Community Redevelopment Agency. It is
management's responsibility to monitor the Panama City Community Redevelopment Agency's
financial condition, and our financial condition assessment was based in part on representations made
by management and the review of financial information provided by same.

Section 10.554(1Xi)2., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that we communicate any
recommendations to improve financial management. In connection with our audit, we did not have any
such recommendations.

Annual Financial Report

Sections 10.554(1Xi)5.b. and T0.556(7), Rules of the Auditor General, require us to apply appropriate
procedures and communicate the results of our determination as to whether the annual financial report
for the Panama City Community Redevelopment Agency for the fiscal year ended September 30,2017,
filed with the Florida Department of Financial Services pursuant to Section 215.32(I)(a), Florida
Statutes, is in agreement with the annual financial audit report for the fiscal year ended September 30,
2017 .In connection with our audit, we determined these two reports were in agreement.

Special District Component Units

Section 10.554(1Xi)5.d., Rules of the Auditor General, requires, if appropriate,that we communicate
the failure of a special district that is a component unit of a county, municipality, or special district, to
provide the financial information necessary for proper reporting of the component unit within the
audited financial statements of the county, municipality, or special district in accordance with Section
218.39(3Xb), Florida Statutes. In connection with our audit, we did not note any special district
component units that failed to provide the necessary information for proper reporting in accordance
with Section 218.39(3)(b), Florida Statutes.
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Additional Matters

Section 10.554(1Xi)3., Rules of the Auditor General, requires us to communicate noncompliance with
provisions ofcontracts or grant agreements, or abuse, that have occurred, or are likely to have occurred,
that have an effect on the financial statements that is less than material but warrants the attention of
those charged with governance. In connection with our audit, we did not note any such findings.

Purpose of this Letter

Our management letter is intended solely for the information and use of the Legislative Auditing
Committee, members of the Florida Senate and the Florida House of Representatives, the Florida
Auditor General, Federal and other granting agencies, the Honorable Mayor, City Commissioners, the
City Manager, and applicable management, and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone
other than these specified parties

,
I

Panama City, Florida
March 19,2018
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certified Public Accountants

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT'S REPORT

To the Honorable Mayor, City Commissioners,
and City Manager

Panama City Community Redevelopment Agency
Panama City, Florida

We have examined Panama City Community Redevelopment Agency's compliance with Section
218.415, Florida Statutes, regarding the investment of public funds during the year ended September
30,2017. Management of Panama City Community Redevelopment Agency is responsible for Panama
City Community Redevelopment Agency's compliance with the specified requirements. Our
responsibility is to express an opinion on Panama City Community Redevelopment Agency's
compliance with the specified requirements based on our examination.

Our examination was conducted in accordance with attestation standards established by the American
Institute of Certified Public Accountants. Those standards require that we plan and perform the
examination to obtain reasonable assurance about whether Panama City Community Redevelopment
Agency complied, in all material respects, with the specified requirements referenced above. An
examination involves performing procedures to obtain evidence about whether Panama City
Community Redevelopment Agency complied with the specified requirements. The nature, timing, and
extent of the procedures selected depend on our judgement, including an assessment of the risks of
material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error. We believe that the evidence we obtained is
sufficient and appropriate to provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

Our examination does not provide a legal determination on Panama City Community Redevelopment
Agency's compliance with specified requirements.

In our opinion, Panama City Community Redevelopment Agency complied, in all material respects,
with the aforementioned requirements during the year ended September 30,2017 .

,

4 y'&-6" "- t
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